admin support.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

 The City has budgeted payments from its general fund and airport fund of $540,000 and $35,000,
respectively, to pay the remaining annual medium-term debt service. The budgeted ending fund balance
in the City’s general fund as of June 30, 2025, is $1,081,233. The City has sufficient resources to repay the
medium-term bond.

Authorized but Unissued Medium-Term GO Bonds

 On January 11, 2024, the City received approval from the Department of Taxation to issue
medium-term general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $10,000,000. As of June 30, 2024,
$4,000,000 of such authorization has been issued, and $6,000,000 of authorization remains. The
authorization from the Department of Taxation is valid until July 11, 2025.

 The City anticipates issuing the authorized medium-term GO bonds in fiscal year 2025. Pro-forma
debt service payments are depicted in the table below.

Authorized Medium-Term GO Bond
Pro-forma Debt Service

1 Interest rate estimated at 5.50%.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest1
Debt Service

2026 $466,000 $330,000 $796,000

2027 492,000 304,370 796,370

2028 519,000 277,310 796,310

2029 547,000 248,765 795,765

2030 577,000 218,680 795,680

2031 609,000 186,945 795,945

2032 643,000 153,450 796,450

2033 678,000 118,085 796,085

2034 715,000 80,795 795,795

2035 754,000 41,470 795,470

TOTAL $6,000,000 $1,959,870 $7,959,870

DRAFT

12

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

6

Outstanding General Obligation Water Revenue Supported Debt

 The City currently has $518,194 of outstanding general obligation debt secured by a lien on the
net pledged revenues of its water fund. The following table details the payments on the bonds.

Water Revenue Secured Bonds Debt Service

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

 The table below shows the coverage of the outstanding debt service by the pledged revenues.

Water Fund Pledged Revenue and Coverage Schedule

1 Operating expenses exclude depreciation and allocated administrative expenses.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Outstanding General Obligation Sewer Revenue Supported Debt

 The City currently has $4,885,000 of outstanding general obligation debt secured by a lien on the
net pledged revenues of its sewer fund. The table on the following page details the payments on the
bonds.

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 $226,844 $10,299 $237,143

2026 173,391 5,210 178,601

2027 117,959 1,977 119,936

TOTAL $518,194 $17,486 $535,680

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2023 2024 2025

(Audited) (Estimated) (Budgeted)

Operating Revenues $1,703,072 $1,900,000 $1,955,500

System Operating Expenses
1

(1,049,534) (1,060,144) (1,180,421)

Nonoperating Income 191,764 508,000 105,000

Total Pledged Revenues $845,302 $1,347,856 $880,079

Annual Debt Service $236,491 $236,813 $237,143

Coverage 3.57 5.69 3.72

DRAFT

13

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

7

Sewer Revenue Secured Bonds Debt Service

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

 The table below shows the coverage of the outstanding debt service by the pledged revenues.

Sewer Fund Pledged Revenue and Coverage Schedule

1 Operating expenses exclude depreciation and allocated administrative expenses.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 $365,000 $187,413 $552,413

2026 375,000 176,463 551,463

2027 395,000 157,713 552,713

2028 410,000 137,963 547,963

2029 430,000 121,563 551,563

2030 445,000 104,363 549,363

2031 460,000 91,013 551,013

2032 475,000 76,638 551,638

2033 490,000 61,200 551,200

2034 510,000 41,600 551,600

2035 530,000 21,200 551,200

TOTAL $4,885,000 $1,177,129 $6,062,129

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2023 2024 2025

(Audited) (Estimated) (Budgeted)

Operating Revenues $2,510,371 $2,830,000 $2,950,800

Operating Expenses
1

(1,031,835) (1,098,264) (1,146,546)

Non-operating Income 148,956 51,000 51,000

Total Pledged Revenues $1,627,492 $1,782,736 $1,855,254

Annual Debt Service $549,663 $547,913 $552,413

Coverage 2.96 3.25 3.36

DRAFT

14

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

8

Outstanding Revenue Debt Paid from Electrical Fund Pledged Revenues

 The City currently has $4,251,000 of outstanding debt secured solely by a lien on the net pledged
revenues of its electrical fund. The following table details the payments on the bonds.

Electrical Revenue Secured Bonds Debt Service

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 $448,000 $53,559 $501,559

2026 454,000 47,561 501,561

2027 460,000 41,483 501,483

2028 466,000 35,325 501,325

2029 472,000 29,087 501,087

2030 478,000 22,770 500,770

2031 484,000 16,372 500,372

2032 491,000 9,889 500,889

2033 498,000 3,312 501,312

TOTAL $4,251,000 $259,357 $4,510,357

DRAFT

15

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

9

 The table below shows the coverage of the outstanding debt service by the pledged revenues.

Electric Fund Pledged Revenue and Coverage Schedule

1 Operating expenses exclude depreciation and allocated administrative expenses.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2023 2024 2025

(Audited) (Estimated) (Budgeted)

Operating Revenues $12,067,114 $13,880,000 $14,100,000

Operating Expenses
1

(9,787,329) (9,460,600) (9,751,810)

Non-operating Income 152,868 720,000 70,000

Total Pledged Revenues $2,432,653 $5,139,400 $4,418,190

Annual Debt Service $501,316 $501,478 $501,559

Coverage 4.85 10.25 8.81

DRAFT

16

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

10

Outstanding Revenue Debt Paid from Sanitation Fund Pledged Revenues

 The City currently has $1,400,000 of outstanding debt secured solely by a lien on the net pledged
revenues of its sanitation fund. The following table details the payments on the bonds.

Sanitation Fund Revenue Secured Bonds Debt Service

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting
Group, LLC

FY Ending Annual

June 30 Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 $89,000 $58,596 $147,596

2026 120,000 57,546 177,546

2027 126,000 51,888 177,888

2028 132,000 45,954 177,954

2029 138,000 39,744 177,744

2030 145,000 33,235 178,235

2031 151,000 26,427 177,427

2032 159,000 19,297 178,297

2033 166,000 11,822 177,822

2034 174,000 4,002 178,002

TOTAL $1,400,000 $348,511 $1,748,511

DRAFT

17

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

11

 The table below shows the coverage of the outstanding debt service by the pledged revenues.

Sanitation Fund Pledged Revenue and Coverage Schedule

1 Operating expenses exclude depreciation and allocated administrative expenses.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2023 2024 2025

(Audited) (Estimated) (Budgeted)

Operating Revenues $2,721,407 $2,750,000 $2,913,000

Operating Expenses
1

(1,815,321) (1,892,963) (2,042,749)

Non-operating Income 246 50 50

Total Pledged Revenues $906,332 $857,087 $870,301

Annual Debt Service $0 $0 $147,596

Coverage N/A N/A 5.90

DRAFT

18

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

12

Outstanding Revenue Debt Paid from Landfill Fund Pledged Revenues

 The City currently has $4,110,000 of outstanding debt secured solely by a lien on the net pledged
revenues of its landfill fund. The following table details the payments on the bonds.

Landfill Fund Revenue Secured Bonds Debt Service

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group,
LLC

Annual

Date Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 185,000$   209,714$   394,714$

2026 195,000   199,796   394,796

2027 206,000   189,329   395,329

2028 217,000   178,289   395,289

2029 228,000   166,675   394,675

2030 241,000   154,434   395,434

2031 254,000   141,514   395,514

2032 267,000   127,916   394,916

2033 282,000   113,587   395,587

2034 297,000   98,475   395,475

2035 312,000   82,580   394,580

2036 329,000   65,850   394,850

2037 347,000   48,207   395,207

2038 365,000   29,624   394,624

2039 385,000   10,049   395,049

4,110,000$ 1,816,038$   5,926,038$

DRAFT

19

Item 4.

Debt Management Policy City of Fallon

13

The table below shows the coverage of the outstanding debt service by the pledged revenues.

Landfill Fund Pledged Revenue and Coverage Schedule

1 Operating expenses exclude depreciation and allocated administrative expenses.

SOURCE:  The City; compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2023 2024 2025

(Audited) (Estimated) (Budgeted)

Operating Revenues $1,721,837 $2,141,000 $1,989,000

Operating Expenses
1

(750,692) (769,696) (782,071)

Non-operating Income 25,344 70,000 40,000